



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

**Abstract**

Local Self Government Department - Panchayat Establishment - Disciplinary proceedings initiated against Sri. B.B. Kishore, Assistant Secretary, Nellikuzhi Grama Panchayat, Ernakulam - Finalized - Orders issued.

---

---

**LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EPB) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt) No.699/2018/LSGD

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 14.03.2018

- 
- 
- Read: 1. Letter No.E19-2041/2016 dated 07.04.2016 from the Director, Vigilance & Anti-Corruption Bureau, Thiruvananthapuram  
2 Memo of Charges No. 128/EPB2/2016/LSGD Dated 20.09.2016  
3 Written Statement of Defence to the Memo of Charges dated 14.11.2016 submitted by Sri. B.B. Kishore.  
4 Letter No. D2-32960/2016 dated 04.04.2017 from the Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram.

**ORDER**

On the basis of a petition containing allegation against Sri.B.B. Kishore, Assistant Secretary, Nellikuzhi Grama Panchayat, Ernakulam District regarding amassment of wealth, an enquiry was conducted by the Vigilance & Anti-Corruption Bureau and submitted report as per 1<sup>st</sup> paper read above.

The disproportionate assets found with the Sri.B.B. Kishore, during the check period is 19,287/-. It is only 0.32% of the total income of the Sri.B.B. Kishore. However it is revealed that the Sri.B.B. Kishore, has not obtained prior sanction from the Department for the purchase of landed properties. The Vigilance Department has recommended to take departmental disciplinary action against Sri.B.B.Kishore, Assistant Secretary, Nellikuzhi Grama Panchayath for violation of Rule 24 of Kerala Government Servant's Conduct Rules 1960.

On the basis of the recommendation of the Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau the Memo of Charges for minor penalty was served to them as per 2<sup>nd</sup> paper read above.

In the Written statement of defence vide paper read as 3<sup>rd</sup> above Sri. Kishore has submitted that he has included the details of the property in the annual property statement submitted. He also submitted that prior sanction has not obtained due to the ignorance of the provisions in the Government Servant's conduct Rules. He pleaded to acquit him from the charges due to his ignorance. The director of Panchayats has also endorsed the statement of Sri. Kishore.

As per the report of the Director of Panchayats vide letter read as 4<sup>th</sup> above Sri. Kishore may be acquitted from the charges since he has included the details of the acquired property in the annual property statement because of this he has no other intention to conceal the matter from the government.

In the circumstances, the disciplinary proceedings initiated against Sri. Kishore, Assistant Secretary, Nellikuzhi Grama Panchayat, Ernakulam is dropped and orders accordingly. The Director of Panchayats will take necessary action in this matter.

(By Order of the Governor)  
**S. MOHANDAS**  
Additional Secretary to Government

To,

1. Sri. B.B. Kishore, Assistant Secretary, Nellikuzhi Grama Panchayat  
(Through the Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram)
2. The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram.
3. The Director, Vigilance & Anti-Corruption Bureau, Thiruvananthapuram
4. The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram/Thrissur.
5. The Deputy Director of Panchayats, Ernakulam
6. The Director, IKM, Thiruvananthapuram
7. Vigilance (D) Department  
(UO remarks No.Vig.D3/21/2017/LSGD dated 27.01.2018)
8. Web & New Media, South Block, Govt. Secretariat, Tvpm.
9. The Stock File/ Office Copy (File No.EPB2/128/2016/LSGD)

Forwarded/By order

  
Section Officer